 PluraSens  ®
 Carbon Dioxide Detector-Transmitter
 E2638-CO2
 User Manual
 E2638-CO2  Rev 08.05.2023
 Table of contents
 Carbon Dioxide  2
 Specifications  3

 ○  4 screws with plastic dowels
 ○  Fixing clamp for remote probe version
 Order code for E2638-CO2 options
 E2638 options  Order code
 Remote probe, 3 m cable  E2638-CO2-RP33-3
 Remote probe, 10 m cable  E2638-CO2-RP33-10 (for 50KN)
 Duct mount option, stem Ø35×L230 mm  E2638-CO2-DM
 Integrated 24 VAC power supply module  E2638-CO2-24VAC
 Integrated 90...265 V mains power supply module  E2638-CO2-230
 Local LCD single value display 36 mm x 72 mm  E2638-CO2-LCD
 Remote LCD single value display, wall mount box
 115 × 65 × 40mm, 3 m cable
 E2638-CO2-RLCD3
 Two SPST relays  E2638-CO2-R
 Two LEDs (visual alarm)  E2638-CO2-LED
 Buzzer (acoustic alarm)  E2638-CO2-B
 Self-test button for relays  E2638-CO2-TB
 Integrated coreless micropump  E2638-CO2-MP
 16
 E2638-CO2  Rev 08.05.2023
 Configuring
 A  standard  configuration  kit  includes  a  USB-RS485  converter,  fixed  flow  regulator,  gas
 tubing  with  applicators,  and  a  software  pack.  Please  contact  your  Seller  for  more
 information.
 Detectors-transmitters  E2638  share  all  functionalities  of  the  PluraSens®  multifunctional
 platform. The features and options include:
 ●  Digital output change rate-limiting filter
 ●  Digital integrating (averaging) filter
 ●  Free assignment of each analog output to the chosen parameter
 ●  Flexible setting of analog output scales for each output
 ●  Output zero and slope adjustment for calibration
 ●  Free assignment of each of two relays to the chosen parameter
 ●  Several relay control logic modes
 ●  Switch delays and minimum on/off state durations for each relay
 The  output  scales  can  be  changed  by  Modbus  commands  by  using  the  configuration
 software and the standard configuration kit (see Modbus RTU Communication).
 Return to default settings
 To  reset  the  device’s  Slave  ID,  baud  rate,  and  stop  bit  numbers  to  factory  settings,  proceed
 as follows:
 1. De-energize the device
 2. Connect the X6 jumper
 3. Turn on the device
 4. De-energize the device
 5. Disconnect the X6 jumper
 6. Turn on the device
 NOTE!  Cables  should  be  connected/disconnected  from  PCB  when  the  power  supply  is
 unplugged. Connecting or Disconnecting Live wires can result in Corrupt Firmware.
 17
 E2638-CO2  Rev 08.05.2023
 Emergency mode
 The  current  outputs  of  the  E2638-CO2-10K  and  E2638-CO2-40K  may  be  programmed  via
 Modbus  commands  (register  255)  to  signal  if  the  connection  with  the  sensor  is  lost.  The
 signal may be set to 3.5 mA or 21.5 mA.
 18
 E2638-CO2  Rev 08.05.2023